LG301*

DIVIDING FENCES ACT 1961 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Ashburton

FENCING AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2014

Under the powers conferred by the *Dividing Fences Act 1961*, the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Ashburton resolved on 19 November 2014 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law is the Shire of Ashburton Fencing Amendment Local Law 2014.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal Local Law

In this local law, the *Shire of Ashburton Fencing Local Law 2014* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 11 April 2014 is referred to as the Principal Local Law. The Principal Local Law is amended.

4. Clause 1.5 amended

In clause 1.5 delete the definition for AS/NZS and replace with the following-

AS or AS/NZS means an Australian or Australian/New Zealand Standard as published by Standards Australia and as amended from time to time.

5. Clause 6.3 amended

Clause 6.3 is amended as follows-

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete "or substantially in"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) delete 'or substantially in'.

6. Part 2, Division 3 amended

In Part 2, Division 3 delete 'AS1170' and insert 'AS/NZS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions—General principles'.

7. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2-

- (a) Delete 'AS1170' and insert 'AS/NZS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions—General principles';
- (b) Delete 'AS2870-1996' and insert 'AS 2870-2011 Residential slabs and footings'; and
- (c) Delete 'AS2870-2011' and insert 'AS 2870-2011 Residential slabs and footings'.

8. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 delete 'AS1170' and insert 'AS/NZS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions—General principles'.

9. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 delete 'AS1170' and insert 'AS/NZS 1170.0:2002 Structural design actions—General principles'.

10. Schedule 5 amended

In Schedule 5 delete 'AS/NZS 3016:2002' and insert 'AS/NZS 3016:2002 Electrical installations—Electric security fences'.

Dated: 19 November 2014.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Ashburton was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

K. WHITE, Shire President.

N. HARTLEY, Chief Executive Officer.